

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

STATE OF ARIZONA, ex rel.)	No. 1 CA CV 12-0068
WILLIAM G. MONTGOMERY,)	
Maricopa County Attorney,)	Maricopa County
)	Superior Court
Petitioner-Appellant,)	No. CV2011-016442
)	No. CV2011-017914
vs.)	
)	
COMMISSIONER COLLEEN)	
MATHIS, COMMISSIONER LINDA)	
McNULTY, COMMISSIONER JOSE)	
HERRERA,)	
)	
Respondents-Appellees,)	
)	
_____)	
)	
ARIZONA INDEPENDENT)	
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, an)	
Independent Constitutional Body,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Petitioner-Appellee,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
THOMAS C. HORNE, in his official)	
capacity as Attorney General of the State)	
of Arizona,)	
)	
Defendant/Respondent-Appellant)	
_____)	

**RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES COMMISSIONERS COLLEEN MATHIS,
LINDA MCNULTY AND JOSE HERRERA'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

(counsel listed on following page)

Paul K. Charlton (012449)
Quintin H. Cushner (027303)
GALLAGHER & KENNEDY, P.A.
2575 East Camelback Road
Suite 1100
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4429
paul.charlton@gknet.com
quintin.cushner@gknet.com
*Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee,
Commissioner Colleen Mathis*

Timothy A. Nelson (016274)
THE NELSON LAW GROUP, PLLC
One East Washington Street
Suite 500
Phoenix, AZ 85004
tim@nelsonlawsolutions.com
*Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee,
Commissioner Jose Herrera*

Andrew S. Gordon
Roopali H. Desai
**COPPERSMITH SCHERMER &
BROCKELMAN, PLC**
agordon@csblaw.com
rdesai@csblaw.com
2800 North Central Avenue
Suite 1200
Phoenix, AZ 85004
*Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee,
Commissioner Linda McNulty*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Appellant Has Waived Review of the Denial of Its Petition by Failing to Challenge the Superior Court’s Finding of Absence of Reasonable Cause for Investigation.....	8
A. Affirmance Is Required as Appellant Failed to Challenge the Superior Court’s Finding of No Reasonable Cause to Believe There May Have Been a Violation of the Open Meeting Law.....	10
B. Should Appellant Attempt to Raise the Issue for the First Time in Its Reply Brief, this Would Be Improper and Would Not Cure the Waiver.....	14
II. Appellant Cannot Establish Reasonable Cause to Investigate the AIRC for Any Purported Open Meeting Law Violation.....	15
III. The No Reasonable Cause Issue Demonstrates Why the Open Meeting Law Does Not Apply to the AIRC, Which Must Comply with Its Own Constitutional Charter.	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission v. Janice K. Brewer, et al.</i> , Arizona Supreme Court Case No. CV-11-0313-SA.....	passim
<i>Bagby v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver</i> , 528 P.2d 1299, 1302 (Colo. 1974).....	22
<i>Boyd v. Mary E. Dill Sch. Dist. No. 51</i> , 129 Ariz. 422, 631 P.2d 577 (App. 1981).....	17
<i>Guard v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 14 Ariz. App. 187, 481 P.2d 873 (App. 1971).....	8
<i>Jarvis v. State Land Dept. City of Tucson</i> , 104 Ariz. 527, 456 P.2d 385 (1969)	5
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 609 S.E.2d 58 (Va. App. 2005)	13
<i>Lisa v. Strom</i> , 183 Ariz. 415 904 P.2d 1239 (App. 1995)	13
<i>Mohr v. Murphy Elementary Sch. Dist. 21 of Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 449 F. App'x 650 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Navajo Nation v. MacDonald</i> , 180 Ariz. 539, 885 P.2d 1104 (App. 1994)	9, 10, 13
<i>Reeves v. Barlow</i> , 227 Ariz. 38, 251 P.3d 417 (App. 2011).....	20
<i>Robert Schalkenbach Found. v. Lincoln Found., Inc.</i> , 208 Ariz. 176, 91 P.3d 1019 (App. 2004)	10, 14
<i>Sacramento Newspaper Guild v. Sacramento Bd. Supervisors</i> , 69 Cal. Rptr. 480, 487 (Cal. Ct. App. 1968).....	21
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Tarantino</i> , 114 Ariz. 420, 561 P.2d 744 (1977)	8
<i>State v. Toulouse</i> , 122 Ariz. 275, 594 P.2d 529 (1979).....	24
<i>Times Publ'g Co. v. Williams</i> , 222 So.2d 470 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1969)	22

Town of Palm Beach v. Gradison, 296 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1974)20, 21, 22

United States v. Hachett, 245 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 2001)9

Wash. Sch. Dist. No. 6 v. Super. Ct., 112 Ariz. 335,
541 P.2d 1137 (Ariz. 1975)22

Statutes

A.R.S. § 38-43116, 18

A.R.S. § 38-431 et seq.8

A.R.S. § 38-431(4).....15, 18, 23

A.R.S. § 38-431.01(A).....16

A.R.S. § 38-431.02(C)24

A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A).....16

A.R.S. § 38-431.06passim

A.R.S. § 38-431.06(D)..... 11, 13, 14, 15

Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 13(f).....1

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. 4, Pt. 2 § 1(12).....23
